
 

2025 – Penticton Duel In The Desert Small Boat - Overall 
 

May 11, 2025 ~ Event hosted by: Penticton Paddle Sports Association 

 
Overall 
Place Time Paddler Name(s) 

Boat 
Division 

Gender 
Division 

Age 
Division 

Division 
Place Dist 

 
 

1 0:43:58.7 Vadim Lawrence Surfski 
Single 

Men Masters 50+ 1 of 1 Long Unaffiliated 

2 0:45:45.7 Kendra Kent,Scott 
Borle 

OC2 Mixed Masters 40+ 1 of 2 Long Harrison OT 

3 0:45:46.5 Cam Fagrie,Ron 
Williams 

OC2 Men Masters 60+ 1 of 4 Long Nanaimo Ocean PC 

4 0:45:51.7 Dave Ross,Hugh 
Fisher 

OC2 Men Masters 60+ 2 of 4 Long Pemberton CA 

5 0:48:07.3 Doug,Daniel OC2 Men Masters 60+ 3 of 4 Long Fort Langley CC 

6 0:48:11.6 Robbie Magus V1 Men Masters 40+ 1 of 3 Long FCRCC 

7 0:48:16.6 Bob Woodman V1 Men Masters 60+ 1 of 1 Long Vernon PC 

8 0:48:47.5 Andrew Commodore V1 Men Open 1 of 3 Long Unaffiliated 

9 0:49:11.9 Jeremy,Kelsey OC2 Mixed Masters 40+ 2 of 2 Long Unaffiliated 

10 0:49:20.1 Steve Bujdos OC1 Men Masters 60+ 1 of 8 Long Unaffiliated 

11 0:50:06.3 Jon,Lynda OC2 Mixed Masters 50+ 1 of 1 Long Calgary CC 

12 0:51:44.4 Ian,Neil OC2 Men Masters 60+ 4 of 4 Long Calgary CC 

13 0:51:46.6 Tamlyn Böhm OC1 Women Open 1 of 3 Long Kelowna PC 

14 0:51:49.5 Dave Allen OC1 Men Masters 50+ 1 of 8 Long Kelowna PC 

15 0:51:52.6 Sam Siu OC1 Men Masters 40+ 1 of 5 Long Pacific Reach PC 

16 0:52:03.4 Brendan Curson V1 Men Masters 40+ 2 of 3 Long FCRCC 

17 0:52:22.8 Daniel Point OC1 Men Masters 40+ 2 of 5 Long Unaffiliated 

18 0:53:02.4 Jim Underwood OC1 Men Masters 60+ 2 of 8 Long FCRCC 

19 0:53:20.3 Jason Crawford OC1 Men Masters 50+ 2 of 8 Long Calgary CC 

20 0:53:35.8 Doug Thomas OC1 Men Masters 50+ 3 of 8 Long Pacific Reach PC 

21 0:53:48.6 Benedict Borres,Kim 
Borres 

OC2 Novice Men 1 of 1 Long EDBRC 

22 0:54:23.1 Vincent Fecteau OC1 Men Masters 50+ 4 of 8 Long Unaffiliated 

23 0:54:25.0 Ayden Mikita V1 Men Open 2 of 3 Long Lotus Sports Club 

24 0:54:27.8 Brad Wakeman OC1 Men Masters 50+ 5 of 8 Long EDBRC 

25 0:54:30.0 Steve Woycieh OC1 Men Masters 60+ 3 of 8 Long Kelowna PC 

26 0:54:47.0 Bob Stewart OC1 Men Masters 75+ 1 of 1 Long Jericho PC 

27 0:55:11.9 Jeff Innes OC1 Men Masters 60+ 4 of 8 Long Vernon PC 

28 0:55:23.3 Mike Joblinski OC1 Men Masters 50+ 6 of 8 Long Unaffiliated 

29 0:55:27.0 Bruce Diemert OC1 Men Masters 60+ 5 of 8 Long FCRCC 

30 0:55:35.1 Jayson Bates OC1 Men Open 1 of 1 Long Kelowna PC 

31 0:55:36.5 Martin Jalkotzy OC1 Men Masters 70+ 1 of 5 Long Calgary CC 

32 0:55:50.5 Dana Britton OC1 Women Masters 50+ 1 of 3 Long Harrison Lake 

33 0:55:55.0 Keith Wagner OC1 Men Masters 70+ 2 of 5 Long Kelowna PC 

34 0:56:39.6 Alva Wong OC1 Men Masters 40+ 3 of 5 Long Unaffiliated 

35 0:56:40.9 Meagan Levis OC1 Women Masters 40+ 1 of 3 Long Unaffiliated 

36 0:56:48.1 Tom Mackay OC1 Men Masters 70+ 3 of 5 Long Calgary CC 

37 0:56:53.0 Catharine Esson OC1 Women Masters 60+ 1 of 7 Long Gibsons PC 

38 0:56:58.9 Murray Wood OC1 Men Masters 70+ 4 of 5 Long Vernon PC 

39 0:57:08.4 Diane Anderson OC1 Women Masters 50+ 2 of 3 Long EDBRC 

40 0:57:17.4 Kalvin Warbus OC1 Men Masters 40+ 4 of 5 Long Star Nation CC 

41 0:57:21.1 Lisa Toy OC1 Women Masters 40+ 2 of 3 Long FCRCC 

42 0:57:35.1 Paul Kendall OC1 Men Masters 50+ 7 of 8 Long Pacific Reach PC 



 

43 0:57:39.8 Jim Wilson OC1 Men Masters 60+ 6 of 8 Long Fort Langley CC 

44 0:58:04.7 Catherine Marr OC1 Women Masters 60+ 2 of 7 Long FCRCC 

45 0:58:22.1 John Lindsay OC1 Men Novice 1 of 2 Long Gibsons PC 

46 0:58:31.5 Mick Peatfield OC1 Men Masters 60+ 7 of 8 Long Pemberton CA 

47 0:59:17.2 Carmen Prehofer OC1 Women Masters 60+ 3 of 7 Long Kelowna PC 

48 0:59:26.3 Nathan Morrison OC1 Men Masters 40+ 5 of 5 Long FCRCC 

49 0:59:57.5 Terry Curtis V1 Men Masters 75+ 1 of 1 Long Fairway Gorge PC 

50 1:00:29.6 Linda Thompson OC1 Women Masters 60+ 4 of 7 Long FCRCC 

51 1:00:51.6 Darcy Graham OC1 Men Masters 50+ 8 of 8 Long Unaffiliated 

52 1:00:59.7 John Rodgers V1 Men Masters 70+ 1 of 2 Long Calgary CC 

53 1:01:05.5 Bruce Davidson OC1 Men Masters 60+ 8 of 8 Long Wailua OCC 

54 1:01:06.0 Kirsten Chuli OC1 Women Open 2 of 3 Long Kelowna PC 

55 1:01:17.9 Danielle Munroe OC1 Women Open 3 of 3 Long Star Nation CC 

56 1:01:32.1 Ann Mohs V1 Women Masters 75+ 1 of 1 Long FCRCC 

57 1:01:48.9 Gary Biagioni OC1 Men Masters 70+ 5 of 5 Long Calgary CC 

58 1:01:54.2 Sharon Taylor V1 Women Masters 60+ 1 of 1 Long Kelowna PC 

59 1:02:04.4 Ileana Reyes OC1 Women Masters 50+ 3 of 3 Long Kelowna PC 

60 1:02:09.4 Tyler Lee V1 Men Open 3 of 3 Long Lotus Sports Club 

61 1:02:34.5 David Longman V1 Men Masters 70+ 2 of 2 Long Fort Langley CC 

62 1:02:51.5 Lorri Stewart OC1 Women Masters 60+ 5 of 7 Long FCRCC 

63 1:03:49.5 Thomas Chan V1 Men Masters 40+ 3 of 3 Long Leduc BC 

64 1:04:28.4 Shirley Curtis OC1 Women Masters 75+ 1 of 1 Long Fairway Gorge PC 

65 1:05:15.8 Shannon Bliss OC1 Women Masters 60+ 6 of 7 Long Kelowna PC 

66 1:05:51.2 A’aliya Warbus OC1 Women Masters 40+ 3 of 3 Long Star Nation CC 

67 1:06:16.3 Monica 
Commodore,Darren 
Malloway 

OC2 Mixed Open 1 of 1 Long Lost Boyz CC 

68 1:07:33.2 Neil Martindale OC1 Men Novice 2 of 2 Long Leduc BC 

69 1:07:46.7 Cheryl Bublitz OC1 Women Masters 70+ 1 of 1 Long Fort Langley CC 

70 1:08:04.4 Janet Biagioni OC1 Women Masters 60+ 7 of 7 Long Calgary CC 
Overall 
Place Time Paddler Name(s) 

Boat 
Division 

Gender 
Division 

Age 
Division 

Division 
Place Dist 

 
 

1 0:33:13.7 Rod,Judy OC2 Mixed Masters 50+ 1 of 1 Short Calgary CC 

2 0:35:00.9 David (Nuke) Morris Surfski 
Single 

Men Masters 60+ 1 of 1 Short Unaffiliated 

3 0:35:11.2 Colleen,Sonja OC2 Women Masters 60+ 1 of 1 Short Leduc BC 

4 0:36:16.6 Michael Cooper OC1 Men Open 1 of 2 Short Lost Boyz CC 

5 0:36:17.2 Cortney Russell OC1 Women Open 1 of 2 Short Unaffiliated 

6 0:37:14.4 Marika Anderson OC1 Women Junior U16 1 of 1 Short EDBRC 

7 0:37:37.3 Jonathan Wilkins OC1 Men Masters 70+ 1 of 1 Short Fort Langley CC 

8 0:38:38.0 Anna Smuts OC1 Women Masters 40+ 1 of 2 Short Leduc BC 

9 0:38:40.8 Susan Johnston OC1 Women Masters 40+ 2 of 2 Short EDBRC 

10 0:38:48.5 Philip Swakum OC1 Men Open 2 of 2 Short Lost Boyz CC 

11 0:39:13.1 Kathy,Allie OC2 Women Masters 70+ 1 of 1 Short Fort Langley CC 

12 0:39:38.8 Jeff,Roberta OC2 Mixed Novice 1 of 1 Short Leduc BC 

13 0:39:54.2 Susan Eick OC1 Women Masters 60+ 1 of 2 Short Wailua OCC 

14 0:40:00.2 Ellie Krahn OC1 Women Masters 60+ 2 of 2 Short Fraser Valley PC 

15 0:40:04.5 Michelle Steiger OC1 Women Masters 50+ 1 of 1 Short Calgary CC 

16 0:40:40.0 Colleen Gould OC1 Women Novice 1 of 2 Short Gibsons PC 

17 0:41:13.0 Shell De Martin OC1 Women Novice 2 of 2 Short Fraser Valley PC 

18 0:42:47.6 Robin Williams OC1 Women Open 2 of 2 Short Unaffiliated 

19 0:43:27.2 John Roberts V1 Men Masters 75+ 1 of 1 Short Calgary CC 

 



 

 

2025 – Penticton Duel In The Desert Small Boat - Division 
 

May 11, 2025 ~ Event hosted by: Penticton Paddle Sports Association 

 
Overall 
Place Time Paddler Name(s) 

Boat 
Division 

Gender 
Division 

Age 
Division 

Division 
Place Dist 

 
 

35 0:56:40.9 Meagan Levis OC1 Women Masters 40+ 1 of 3 Long Unaffiliated 

41 0:57:21.1 Lisa Toy OC1 Women Masters 40+ 2 of 3 Long FCRCC 

66 1:05:51.2 A’aliya Warbus OC1 Women Masters 40+ 3 of 3 Long Star Nation CC 

32 0:55:50.5 Dana Britton OC1 Women Masters 50+ 1 of 3 Long Harrison Lake 

39 0:57:08.4 Diane Anderson OC1 Women Masters 50+ 2 of 3 Long EDBRC 

59 1:02:04.4 Ileana Reyes OC1 Women Masters 50+ 3 of 3 Long Kelowna PC 

37 0:56:53.0 Catharine Esson OC1 Women Masters 60+ 1 of 7 Long Gibsons PC 

44 0:58:04.7 Catherine Marr OC1 Women Masters 60+ 2 of 7 Long FCRCC 

47 0:59:17.2 Carmen Prehofer OC1 Women Masters 60+ 3 of 7 Long Kelowna PC 

50 1:00:29.6 Linda Thompson OC1 Women Masters 60+ 4 of 7 Long FCRCC 

62 1:02:51.5 Lorri Stewart OC1 Women Masters 60+ 5 of 7 Long FCRCC 

65 1:05:15.8 Shannon Bliss OC1 Women Masters 60+ 6 of 7 Long Kelowna PC 

70 1:08:04.4 Janet Biagioni OC1 Women Masters 60+ 7 of 7 Long Calgary CC 

69 1:07:46.7 Cheryl Bublitz OC1 Women Masters 70+ 1 of 1 Long Fort Langley CC 

64 1:04:28.4 Shirley Curtis OC1 Women Masters 75+ 1 of 1 Long Fairway Gorge PC 

13 0:51:46.6 Tamlyn Böhm OC1 Women Open 1 of 3 Long Kelowna PC 

54 1:01:06.0 Kirsten Chuli OC1 Women Open 2 of 3 Long Kelowna PC 

55 1:01:17.9 Danielle Munroe OC1 Women Open 3 of 3 Long Star Nation CC 

15 0:51:52.6 Sam Siu OC1 Men Masters 40+ 1 of 5 Long Pacific Reach PC 

17 0:52:22.8 Daniel Point OC1 Men Masters 40+ 2 of 5 Long Unaffiliated 

34 0:56:39.6 Alva Wong OC1 Men Masters 40+ 3 of 5 Long Unaffiliated 

40 0:57:17.4 Kalvin Warbus OC1 Men Masters 40+ 4 of 5 Long Star Nation CC 

48 0:59:26.3 Nathan Morrison OC1 Men Masters 40+ 5 of 5 Long FCRCC 

14 0:51:49.5 Dave Allen OC1 Men Masters 50+ 1 of 8 Long Kelowna PC 

19 0:53:20.3 Jason Crawford OC1 Men Masters 50+ 2 of 8 Long Calgary CC 

20 0:53:35.8 Doug Thomas OC1 Men Masters 50+ 3 of 8 Long Pacific Reach PC 

22 0:54:23.1 Vincent Fecteau OC1 Men Masters 50+ 4 of 8 Long Unaffiliated 

24 0:54:27.8 Brad Wakeman OC1 Men Masters 50+ 5 of 8 Long EDBRC 

28 0:55:23.3 Mike Joblinski OC1 Men Masters 50+ 6 of 8 Long Unaffiliated 

42 0:57:35.1 Paul Kendall OC1 Men Masters 50+ 7 of 8 Long Pacific Reach PC 

51 1:00:51.6 Darcy Graham OC1 Men Masters 50+ 8 of 8 Long Unaffiliated 

10 0:49:20.1 Steve Bujdos OC1 Men Masters 60+ 1 of 8 Long Unaffiliated 

18 0:53:02.4 Jim Underwood OC1 Men Masters 60+ 2 of 8 Long FCRCC 

25 0:54:30.0 Steve Woycieh OC1 Men Masters 60+ 3 of 8 Long Kelowna PC 

27 0:55:11.9 Jeff Innes OC1 Men Masters 60+ 4 of 8 Long Vernon PC 

29 0:55:27.0 Bruce Diemert OC1 Men Masters 60+ 5 of 8 Long FCRCC 

43 0:57:39.8 Jim Wilson OC1 Men Masters 60+ 6 of 8 Long Fort Langley CC 

46 0:58:31.5 Mick Peatfield OC1 Men Masters 60+ 7 of 8 Long Pemberton CA 

53 1:01:05.5 Bruce Davidson OC1 Men Masters 60+ 8 of 8 Long Wailua OCC 

31 0:55:36.5 Martin Jalkotzy OC1 Men Masters 70+ 1 of 5 Long Calgary CC 

33 0:55:55.0 Keith Wagner OC1 Men Masters 70+ 2 of 5 Long Kelowna PC 

36 0:56:48.1 Tom Mackay OC1 Men Masters 70+ 3 of 5 Long Calgary CC 

38 0:56:58.9 Murray Wood OC1 Men Masters 70+ 4 of 5 Long Vernon PC 

57 1:01:48.9 Gary Biagioni OC1 Men Masters 70+ 5 of 5 Long Calgary CC 

26 0:54:47.0 Bob Stewart OC1 Men Masters 75+ 1 of 1 Long Jericho PC 

45 0:58:22.1 John Lindsay OC1 Men Novice 1 of 2 Long Gibsons PC 



 

68 1:07:33.2 Neil Martindale OC1 Men Novice 2 of 2 Long Leduc BC 

30 0:55:35.1 Jayson Bates OC1 Men Open 1 of 1 Long Kelowna PC 

3 0:45:46.5 Cam Fagrie,Ron 
Williams 

OC2 Men Masters 60+ 1 of 4 Long Nanaimo Ocean PC 

4 0:45:51.7 Dave Ross,Hugh 
Fisher 

OC2 Men Masters 60+ 2 of 4 Long Pemberton CA 

5 0:48:07.3 Doug,Daniel OC2 Men Masters 60+ 3 of 4 Long Fort Langley CC 

12 0:51:44.4 Ian,Neil OC2 Men Masters 60+ 4 of 4 Long Calgary CC 

2 0:45:45.7 Kendra Kent,Scott 
Borle 

OC2 Mixed Masters 40+ 1 of 2 Long Harrison OT 

9 0:49:11.9 Jeremy,Kelsey OC2 Mixed Masters 40+ 2 of 2 Long Unaffiliated 

11 0:50:06.3 Jon,Lynda OC2 Mixed Masters 50+ 1 of 1 Long Calgary CC 

67 1:06:16.3 Monica 
Commodore,Darren 
Malloway 

OC2 Mixed Open 1 of 1 Long Lost Boyz CC 

21 0:53:48.6 Benedict Borres,Kim 
Borres 

OC2 Novice Men 1 of 1 Long EDBRC 

1 0:43:58.7 Vadim Lawrence Surfski 
Single 

Men Masters 50+ 1 of 1 Long Unaffiliated 

58 1:01:54.2 Sharon Taylor V1 Women Masters 60+ 1 of 1 Long Kelowna PC 

56 1:01:32.1 Ann Mohs V1 Women Masters 75+ 1 of 1 Long FCRCC 

6 0:48:11.6 Robbie Magus V1 Men Masters 40+ 1 of 3 Long FCRCC 

16 0:52:03.4 Brendan Curson V1 Men Masters 40+ 2 of 3 Long FCRCC 

63 1:03:49.5 Thomas Chan V1 Men Masters 40+ 3 of 3 Long Leduc BC 

7 0:48:16.6 Bob Woodman V1 Men Masters 60+ 1 of 1 Long Vernon PC 

52 1:00:59.7 John Rodgers V1 Men Masters 70+ 1 of 2 Long Calgary CC 

61 1:02:34.5 David Longman V1 Men Masters 70+ 2 of 2 Long Fort Langley CC 

49 0:59:57.5 Terry Curtis V1 Men Masters 75+ 1 of 1 Long Fairway Gorge PC 

8 0:48:47.5 Andrew Commodore V1 Men Open 1 of 3 Long Unaffiliated 

23 0:54:25.0 Ayden Mikita V1 Men Open 2 of 3 Long Lotus Sports Club 

60 1:02:09.4 Tyler Lee V1 Men Open 3 of 3 Long Lotus Sports Club 

Overall 
Place Time Paddler Name(s) 

Boat 
Division 

Gender 
Division 

Age 
Division 

Division 
Place Dist 

 
 

6 0:37:14.4 Marika Anderson OC1 Women Junior U16 1 of 1 Short EDBRC 

8 0:38:38.0 Anna Smuts OC1 Women Masters 40+ 1 of 2 Short Leduc BC 

9 0:38:40.8 Susan Johnston OC1 Women Masters 40+ 2 of 2 Short EDBRC 

15 0:40:04.5 Michelle Steiger OC1 Women Masters 50+ 1 of 1 Short Calgary CC 

13 0:39:54.2 Susan Eick OC1 Women Masters 60+ 1 of 2 Short Wailua OCC 

14 0:40:00.2 Ellie Krahn OC1 Women Masters 60+ 2 of 2 Short Fraser Valley PC 

16 0:40:40.0 Colleen Gould OC1 Women Novice 1 of 2 Short Gibsons PC 

17 0:41:13.0 Shell De Martin OC1 Women Novice 2 of 2 Short Fraser Valley PC 

5 0:36:17.2 Cortney Russell OC1 Women Open 1 of 2 Short Unaffiliated 

18 0:42:47.6 Robin Williams OC1 Women Open 2 of 2 Short Unaffiliated 

7 0:37:37.3 Jonathan Wilkins OC1 Men Masters 70+ 1 of 1 Short Fort Langley CC 

4 0:36:16.6 Michael Cooper OC1 Men Open 1 of 2 Short Lost Boyz CC 

10 0:38:48.5 Philip Swakum OC1 Men Open 2 of 2 Short Lost Boyz CC 

3 0:35:11.2 Colleen,Sonja OC2 Women Masters 60+ 1 of 1 Short Leduc BC 

11 0:39:13.1 Kathy,Allie OC2 Women Masters 70+ 1 of 1 Short Fort Langley CC 

1 0:33:13.7 Rod,Judy OC2 Mixed Masters 50+ 1 of 1 Short Calgary CC 

12 0:39:38.8 Jeff,Roberta OC2 Mixed Novice 1 of 1 Short Leduc BC 

2 0:35:00.9 David (Nuke) Morris Surfski 
Single 

Men Masters 60+ 1 of 1 Short Unaffiliated 

19 0:43:27.2 John Roberts V1 Men Masters 75+ 1 of 1 Short Calgary CC 

 


